BY ALDS. HAMILTON, COGGS, KOVAC, PEREZ

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Enoch A. Dukes who passed from this life on April 23, 2014.

WHEREAS,

ENOCH A. DUKES

passed from this life at the age of 69 on April 23, 2014, and a funeral service was held on May 2, 2014 at Northside Church of God, 4858 N. 19th St.; and

- WHEREAS, A Southern gentleman who previously lived in Miami and Raleigh, N.C., Enoch Dukes earned his undergraduate degree from Saint Augustine College in 1967, and moved to Milwaukee and earned a master's degree in library science from the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee in 1973; and
- WHEREAS, After graduating from UWM, Enoch Dukes served as a research analyst for Jos. Schlitz Brewing Co. and later was an employment specialist with the Social Development Commission; and
- WHEREAS, For 20 years Enoch Dukes was a compassionate advocate and mentor for young people through INROADS Inc. (where he served in leadership and left as managing director in 1997), counseling hundreds of students in preparation for leadership opportunities, and assisting them with academic, career and personal challenges; and
- WHEREAS, Enoch Dukes tirelessly worked his connections with local companies to get opportunities for young people, and often spent great amounts of his personal time recruiting corporate sponsors for the benefit of interns; and
- WHEREAS, Enoch Dukes leaves to cherish his memory his beloved wife of 46 years, Florence, children Herbert (Lawanda Sonny) Forbes, Karlicia (Martin) Gilbert, and Enica (Jason) Russell, grandchildren Cameron, Madison, Logan and Emory, as well as a host of other loving relatives and friends; now, therefore, be it
- **RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Enoch A. Dukes, and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine man; and, be it
- **FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Enoch A. Dukes

Introduced by Common Council members Ashanti Hamilton, José G. Pérez, Nik Kovac and Milele A. Coggs and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on May 13, 2014.